

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

M.K., a minor by and through :
his father and next friend, :
Gregg Koepf, :
 : No. 24-60035
 :
Plaintiff-Appellants, :
 :
v. :
 :
PEARL RIVER COUNTY :
SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al., :
 :
 :
Defendant-Appellees. :

DEFENDANT-APPELLEES' BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
1:22-CV-25-HSO-BWR
HON. HALIL SULEYMAN OZERDEN

Oral Argument Is Requested

July 29, 2024

CALEB KRUCKENBERG
TODD F. GAZIANO
Center for Individual Rights

CANDICE C. HARGETT
McAngus Goudelock & Courie
PLLC

Counsel for Defendant-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION IS NOT ACTIONABLE UNDER TITLE IX.	18
A. THE “BARGAIN” STRUCK BETWEEN CONGRESS AND THE STATES IN THE ENACTMENT OF TITLE IX PURSUANT TO THE SPENDING CLAUSE IN 1972—WHICH FOCUSES ON THE REASONABLE UNDERSTANDING OF THE PARTIES—DID NOT ENCOMPASS LIABILITY FOR SEXUAL-ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION.....	18
1. The framework for analyzing Spending Clause legislation is distinct.....	18
2. Spending statutes require adherence to the reasonable understanding of the parties at the time of enactment.	24
3. Title IX’s bargain did not encompass liability for sexual orientation discrimination.	27
B. <i>BOSTOCK</i> ’S HOLDING DOES NOT APPLY HERE.	33
1. The Statutes Have Different Causation Standards.....	35

2. The Spending Clause’s clear-statement rule requires that any doubt be resolved against extending liability.....51

II. THE RECORD CANNOT ESTABLISH SEVERE AND PERVASIVE SEXUAL HARASSMENT.....59

CONCLUSION64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) ..	45
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	45
<i>Alvin, Ltd. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 816 F.2d 1562 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Anonymous v. Macy</i> , 398 F.2d 317 (5th Cir. 1968)	31
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	20, 53
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	21, 57, 58
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	20, 21, 52
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979)	29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	passim
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	55
<i>Carmichael v. Galbraith</i> , 574 Fed. Appx. 286 (5th Cir. 2014) (unpublished).....	36
<i>Carroll Indep. Sch. Dist. v. U. S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122716 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024).....	58
<i>City of Los Angeles Department of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	45
<i>Clark Equipment Co. v. Dial Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 1384 (7th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 587 U.S. 262 (2019)	39
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	19
<i>Cutrerera v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 429 F.3d 108 (5th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	passim
<i>Deviney Constr. Co. v. Ace Util. Boring & Trenching, LLC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88658 (S.D. Miss. June 30, 2014).....	27
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 153 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1998) 35, 60	
<i>Doe v. William Marsh Rice Univ.</i> , 67 F.4th 702 (5th Cir. 2023)	47, 48
<i>Domino v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , 239 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	23
<i>Ferrell v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 392 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1968)	31
<i>Fishman v. LaSalle National Bank</i> , 247 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023)	45

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	21
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .	45, 53
<i>Gruver v. La. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Haverda v. Hays County</i> , 723 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	19
<i>Howard v. Stillwell & Bierce Mfg. Co.</i> , 139 U.S. 199 (1891).....	25
<i>I.F. v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 915 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .	36, 45, 54, 55
<i>Jacobs v. Nat’l Drug Intelligence Ctr.</i> , 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008).	40
<i>Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116479 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024).....	33, 41, 59
<i>Lakoski v. James</i> , 66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995)	47, 48
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	31
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105645 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024)	33, 37, 59
<i>Lowrey v. Texas A&M Univ. Sys.</i> , 117 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	44
<i>Montgomery v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 709</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Minn. 2000).....	28
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	54, 57
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	35, 36, 60
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Pederson v. La. State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	20, 57
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	38, 39
<i>Radwan v. Manuel</i> , 55 F.4th 101 (2d Cir. 2022).....	46
<i>Roe v. Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 53 F.4th 334 (5th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	40
<i>Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011)	61, 63
<i>Sheppard v. Visitors of Va. State Univ.</i> , 993 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2021) .	41, 46
<i>Smith ex rel. Estate of Smith v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Smith v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	55

<i>Taylor-Travis v. Jackson State Univ.</i> , 984 F.3d 1107 (5th Cir. 2021) ..	46,
47	
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106559 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024)	33, 37, 56, 59
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Usde</i> , 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021).....	22, 23, 58
<i>Texas v. Yellen</i> , 105 F.4th 755, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 15436 (5th Cir. June 25, 2024)	23, 52, 57, 58
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 592 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 71 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2023).....	40
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	25
<i>United States v. Zuniga</i> , 860 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2017).....	49
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	45
<i>W. Va. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Willingham v. Macon Tel. Pub. Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1975).....	29
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019)	30, 52
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018).....	51
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	40
Other Authorities	
117 Cong. Rec. 32413 (Sept. 1971).....	27
118 Cong. Rec. 20307 (Feb. 1972)	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	35
ADL, <i>‘That’s So Gay’: Language That Hurts, and How to Stop It</i> (Jan. 21, 2014), https://www.adl.org/resources/blog/thats-so-gay-language-hurts-and-how-stop-it	43
Bruce J. Winick, <i>The Dade County Human Rights Ordinance of 1977: Testimony Revisited in Commemoration of Its Twenty-Fifth Anniversary</i> , 11 Law & Sex. 1, 2 (2002).....	32
Civil Rights Amendments Act of 1975, H.R. 166, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	32
Equality Act, H.R. 5, 117th Cong., 1st Sess. (2021)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 92-554 (1971).....	28
Julie A. Baird, <i>Playing It Straight</i> , 17 Berkeley Women’s L.J. 31 (2002)	29

Mark McCormack, <i>Maybe ‘that’s so gay’ is actually ok for young people to say</i> , <i>The Conversation</i> (July 4, 2014), https://theconversation.com/maybe-thats-so-gay-is-actually-ok-for-young-people-to-say-28687	43, 62
Rhonda R. Rivera, <i>Our Straight-Laced Judges</i> , 30 <i>Hastings L. J.</i> 799 (1979).....	32
S. Rep. No. 92-798 (1972).....	28
Treatises	
11 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 32:9 (4th ed.).....	27
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 201.....	25, 26
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.11.....	45
34 C.F.R. § 106.10.....	57
